11.2.  A sensitivity analysis is a simplistic, but widely used, approach for testing viability and the robustness of the

Scheme. Uncertainties can be identified in respect of the inputs and their effects can then be looked at in

terms of the development return and then the level of planning payment. In short, this is a straightforward

deterministic approach from which a judgement needs to be made as to the appropriateness of the

outcome. Benchmarks can be used as performance measures. A prudent developer will also consider the

sensitivities of a development and assess the risks of the project.

 11.3.  GE has undertaken sensitivity testing, varying construction costs and private residential values, adopting a

variation of ±10% to the private and shared ownership residential sales values and ±5% to the

construction costs. The impact on the scheme return (profit on GDV) has been tested and is presented in

the following tables, tested on both the base Scheme appraisal and the scenario including grant funding.

Sensitivity  11.4.  The sensitivity analysis on the base appraisal is set out below:

Table 23: Base Sensitivity Analysis – Residential Values and Construction Costs – Profit on GDV

  Sales Rate

  -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

 C
o

st
 -10% -20.5% -11.6% -3.6% 3.6% 9.6%

-5% -29.1% -19.8% -11.3% -3.6% 3.3%

0% -37.6% -27.9% -19.1% -11.1% -3.7%

+5% -46.1% -36.0% -26.9% -18.5% -10.8%

+10% -54.6% -44.2% -34.6% -25.9% -17.9%

Source: GE

 11.5.  The sensitivity analysis results demonstrate that with a 10% increase in private and shared ownership

values, the Scheme achieves a return of -3.7%, which is below the target return.

Teviot Estate

Financial Viability Assessment

On Behalf of Teviot Estate Developments LLP

36  |   Teviot Estate

  11.6.  The sensitivity analysis on the scenario including grant funding is set out below:

Table 24: Scenario Incl. Grant Sensitivity Analysis – Residential Values and Construction Costs – Profit

on GDV

  Sales Rate

  -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

 C
o

st
 -10% 7.2% 13.2% 17.9% 22.0% 25.6%

-5% -0.4% 6.8% 12.5% 17.1% 21.1%

0% -9.0% -0.7% 6.3% 11.9% 16.4%

+5% -17.5% -8.8% -0.9% 5.8%% 11.3%

+10% -26.0% -16.9% -8.6% -1.0% 5.4%

Source: GE

 11.7.  The sensitivity analysis results demonstrate that with reasonable increases to private sales values and

decreases in costs that the Scheme reaches a viable position. The Scheme reaches the target return of

16.0% with a 10% decrease in construction costs and exceeds this return with coupled with increases in

values.

Teviot Estate

Financial Viability Assessment

On Behalf of Teviot Estate Developments LLP

37  |   Teviot Estate

12. CONCLUDING STATEMENT

Instruction   12.1.  This Financial Viability Assessment has been prepared by Gerald Eve LLP (“GE”) to accompany a hybrid